
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 September 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 

   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1425 We ask the Welsh Government to reverse its decision to stop T2 

buses calling at Garndolbenmaen 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

3.2 P-06-1429 Install a roundabout, not traffic lights, at fatal Nash Junction, 

Pembrokeshire 

 (Pages 11 - 17)  

3.3 P-06-1431 A Beacon of Hope at Risk: Please Support Bronllys Well-Being 

Community Hub! 

 (Pages 18 - 28)  

3.4 P-06-1432 Hold a Wales-wide Public Poll to establish the true level of public 

support for the 20mph limit 

 (Pages 29 - 37)  

3.5 P-06-1438 Start a public enquiry into to the reasons, justification and 

evidence for 20mph 

 (Pages 38 - 39)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.6 P-06-1439 Improve vital late night public transport infrastructure in South 

and South West Wales 

 (Pages 40 - 46)  

3.7 P-06-1441 Oak tree at the Gate of the Dead, should be given statutory 

protection by Cadw, as an ancient tree 

 (Pages 47 - 54)  

3.8 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause 

Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd 

 (Pages 55 - 63)  

3.9 P-06-1446 Abolish the name 'Wales' and make 'CYMRU' the only name for 

our country 

 (Pages 64 - 93)  

3.10 P-06-1451 Keep the name 'Wales' and not waste any more taxpayers money 

on pointless exercises 

 (Pages 94 - 95)  

3.11 P-06-1449 Designate the Tywi Valley as an Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB) 

 (Pages 96 - 102)  

3.12 P-06-1453 Provide funding and support for the adequate provision of 

accessible and clean public toilets 

 (Pages 103 - 109)  

3.13 P-06-1452 Meat-free Monday in every school in Wales 

 (Pages 110 - 118)  

3.14 P-06-1454 Calling Welsh Government to provide urgent mental health 

support for New Dads 

 (Pages 119 - 125)  

3.15 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres 

 (Pages 126 - 133)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   



 

 

4.1 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve 

 (Pages 134 - 141)  

4.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for 

food security not solar farms 

 (Pages 142 - 146)  

4.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market 

gardeners 

 (Pages 147 - 149)  

4.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais 

 (Pages 150 - 152)  

4.5 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales 

 (Pages 153 - 156)  

4.6 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral 

Loans to match UKRI Stipend 

 (Pages 157 - 159)  

4.7 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG 

to live independently 

 (Pages 160 - 165)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1425 - Reverse the decision to 
stop T2 buses calling at 
Garndolbenmaen 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 16 Medi 2024 
Petitions Committee | 16 September 2024 

Reference: SR24/8621 - 2 

Petition Number: P-06-1425 

Petition title: We ask the Welsh Government to reverse its decision to stop T2 
buses calling at Garndolbenmaen 

Text of petition: On 5th November 2023 a new bus timetable was introduced 
by the Welsh Government and all the T2 buses which pass through 
Garndolbenmaen were withdrawn and T2 buses are by-passing the village. 

The ab
[...]
by the Senedd in 
July 2022. It has been raised in the Senedd on numerous occasions. 

In October 2023 the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
scrutinised the former Deputy Minister for Climate Change, Lee Waters MS on the 
policy. 

The Committee has previously considered a number of petitions relating to the 
policy including: 

 A petition calling on the Welsh Government to stop the introduction of 

the 20mph limit (considered in April 2022). At that time the Committee 

agreed to close the petition due to the ability of local authorities to 

change the limit on roads where 20mph would not be appropriate. 

 A petition calling on the Welsh Government to hold a public poll on the 

speed limit reduction (considered in October 2022). This petition was 

also closed. 

Pack Page 81

https://yougov.co.uk/politics/articles/50349-wales-overwhelmingly-rejects-the-20mph-speed-limit
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/6403#A59383
https://record.senedd.wales/VoteOutcome/6403#V2145
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39677
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39677
https://gov.wales/uk-first-welsh-senedd-gives-green-light-20mph-legislation
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13499#A82901
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12809#C419904
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12809#C419904
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13155#C451536
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13155#C451536


20mph petitions  

7 

 A petition calling for a survey of residents living in the pilot areas 

(considered in March 2024). Again this petition was closed in light of 

monitoring work taking place through TfW.   

In May a Plenary debate was held on the largest ever Senedd petition calling for 
the policy to be scrapped.  

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 82

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13739#C572416
https://tfw.wales/sites/default/files/2023-09/National-20mph-Monitoring-Framework_Final.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/13912#A88293


Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a 
Gogledd Cymru 
Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North 
Wales 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1432 
Ein cyf/Our ref KSNWT/05731/24 
 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 
22 July 2024  

 
Dear Chair,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 23 May regarding Petition P-06-1432 Hold a Wales-wide Public 
Poll to establish the true level of public support for the 20mph limit.  
 
The primary goal of the 20mph default policy is to save lives and reduce casualties on our 
roads. The evidence from around the world is very clear – decreasing speeds will reduce 
collisions, save lives, and reduce injuries – helping to improve quality of life and make our 
streets and local communities safer for all. I want to build from the consensus that 20mph is 
the right speed limit near schools, hospitals, nurseries, community centres, play areas and 
in built-up residential areas.  
 
There is no evidence to support the petitioner’s assertion that a majority of the population is 
against the default 20mph speed limit. Previous petitions have not achieved anything like 
majority support. 
 
However, we cann
[...]
ince 2010. The 
principal effect of a TPO is to prohibit the cutting down, uprooting, topping, lopping, wilful 
damage or wilful destruction of a tree without the consent of the local planning authority. A 
TPO is currently the most effective protection for a tree. The Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 
amended the Forestry Act 1967 to impose an unlimited fine for illegal tree felling, with the 
aim of providing better protection for the environment and wildlife.  
 

Pack Page 96

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


Although Cadw is responsible for recommending historic parks and gardens to the Welsh 
Ministers for registration, it has no powers to afford protection to specific trees or plantings. 
The Welsh Government, however, is firmly committed to the protection of ancient trees and 
woodlands. The Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs is currently 
considering our approach to strengthening the protections for ancient woodlands as part of 
the Programme for Government. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

Pack Page 97



P-06-1441 Oak tree at the Gate of the Dead, should be given statutory 

protection by Cadw, as an ancient tree - Correspondence from the Petitioner to 

Committee, 25 August 2024 

I would like to submit the attachments and following statement for the 

application/submission for the Crogen Oak (Oak tree at the gate of the dead): 

...... 

Oak tree at the gate of the dead 

1. there may be existing levels of protection in place, but it is beside the road; 

and not defined within a 'Park' setting, not clearly fenced off. Ie in 

video: https://youtu.be/BBT6nFKLjfU?si=siKz6kr2l3lupLK-   

2. No intact fencing specific to protect the tree makes it vulnerable, and easily 

attacked and hacked at by someone needing wood for making a fire.   

3. 
[...]
osing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed 

y Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres 

 

This petition was submitted by Gareth Jones, having collected a total of 

13,245 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:  

Closure of these centres runs contrary to the Wellbeing of Future 

Generations Act 2015. 

 

The closure of these visitor centres would have a far-reaching negative 

impact on the local economy, environment, and community well-being. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Ceredigion 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 172

Agenda Item 3.15



P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 
Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres – Correspondence from the Welsh mountain 
bike sector 

Dear Sir/Madam  

Please find attached a letter to Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Huw Irranca-Davies MS, on the NRW Proposal for 
Organisational Change and its impact on communities across Wales. 

The letter is co-signed by Cycling UK, Beicio Cymru, the UK MTB Trail Alliance, 
Mountain Bike Wales and the Wales Adventure Tourism Organisation (cc'ed), along 
with over 90 other groups, organisations and businesses from across the Welsh 
mountain bike sector.  

If you could pass it on to him, it would be greatly appreciated. 

Yours faithfully  

Robin Grant 

Founder & Chair 

UK MTB Trail Alliance 

Pack Page 174



Letter to Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural
Affairs, Huw Irranca-Davies MS, on the NRW Proposal for Organisational Change and its
impact on communities across Wales.

Dear Deputy First Minister

We are writing to you as the combined representatives of the mountain bike community in Wales,
and connected outdoor sector businesses. We are alarmed by the recent news regarding the
Natural Resources Wales (NRW) Proposal for Organisational Change, specifically the proposed
drastic reduction in budget and staffing relating to outdoor access and recreation, the direct
impact this
[...]
RW's response in writing was 

A. There would be minimal savings on the annual operating budget.’ 

 

In view of the answer to that last question, why are NRW threatening to close a 

centre that will have no positive impact on their £ 13 million shortfall? 

 

Finally, despite claiming that access to the site will be maintained, NRW has not 

adequately considered how the access will happen. When we questioned where 

visitors would park if parking on the beach were stopped, they advised that people 

could park in Borth and walk down. It is over 2 miles from Borth to Ynyslas, and there 

is already insufficient parking in the village. The site attracts around 400,000 people a 

year and is essential to the local community, environment and tourist industry.  

 

Polly Ernest 

On behalf of Save Our Centre – Ynyslas – Achubwch Ein Canolfan 

 

Pack Page 188



 

 

 

Pack Page 189



P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for 

food security not solar farms 

 

This petition was submitted by Campaign Against East Vale Over 

Development (CAEVOD), having collected a total of 263 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We must conserve 3b land to safeguard food security: 

• Only 10-13% of Wales is Best & Most Versatile land (grades 1-3a). Climate 

change risks change to agricultural land grades 

• 3b land supports crops 

• Solar farms with 3a land within 3b land parcels are being approved 

(contrary to Welsh Government policy). Construction/decommission 

permanently damage land; 3a land will be lost 

• Dual-purpose claims to offset land loss have no contractual obligation - 

sheep rarely graze under solar panels. 

 

Additional Information: 

Developers target Welsh Government’s (WG) more permissive planning 

policies: WG decides proposals above 10MW, England & Scotland local 

planning authorities decide up to 50MW. Solar panels belong on brownfield 

sites, residential properties & commercial buildings: use existing g
[...]
e of this petition is to resolve current DP issues, thereby resulting in 

better solutions being created for the future.  

17. As of today, the current amount of my latest “clawback” by the council is £3,277.70. 

18. I suffer with Friedreich’s Ataxia so that I must live in the present not hope for a better 

tomorrow. I want solutions now; sorry for being persistent or a nuisance. To 

emphasise; “The past is history, the future is a mystery, but the present is a gift.” 

19. I wonder if the Petitions Committee or indeed the Minister has considered creating a 

Commissioner for Disabled People? If this is thought to be both appropriate and 

necessary for the Armed Forces (announced in the King’s speech), why not for 

disabled people? 

20. Paralympians show what disabled people can do when given the opportunity. I am 

looking for a similar opportunity as I believe I have lots to contribute to our society. 

The same applies to all disabled people, but we are square pegs trying to fit into 

round holes at the convenience of other people.  

21. The recent experience of Baroness Tanni Grey-Thompson “crawling” of a train at 

Kings Cross station, epitomises the problems facing all disabled people in 2024; 

despite all the existing equality legislation, we don’t have equality. We need solutions 

NOW. 

 

Nathan Lee Davies, 6-9-2024 

Pack Page 216


	Agenda
	2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3.1 P-06-1425 We ask the Welsh Government to reverse its decision to stop T2 buses calling at Garndolbenmaen
	Correspondece from the Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales, 02 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 September 2024

	3.2 P-06-1429 Install a roundabout, not traffic lights, at fatal Nash Junction, Pembrokeshire
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales, 02 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 September 2024

	3.3 P-06-1431 A Beacon of Hope at Risk: Please Support Bronllys Well-Being Community Hub!
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 08 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 September 2024

	3.4 P-06-1432 Hold a Wales-wide Public Poll to establish the true level of public support for the 20mph limit
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales, 22 July 2024

	3.5 P-06-1438 Start a public enquiry into to the reasons, justification and evidence for 20mph
	3.6 P-06-1439 Improve vital late night public transport infrastructure in South and South West Wales
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales, 22 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 September 2024

	3.7 P-06-1441 Oak tree at the Gate of the Dead, should be given statutory protection by Cadw, as an ancient tree
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to Chair, 03 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 August 2024

	3.8 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 03 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 September 2024

	3.9 P-06-1446 Abolish the name 'Wales' and make 'CYMRU' the only name for our country
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language,08 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 September 2024 (Available in Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 September 2024 (For Members only)

	3.10 P-06-1451 Keep the name 'Wales' and not waste any more taxpayers money on pointless exercises
	3.11 P-06-1449 Designate the Tywi Valley as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to Chair, 12 June 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 12 September 2024

	3.12 P-06-1453 Provide funding and support for the adequate provision of accessible and clean public toilets
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 07 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 September 2024

	3.13 P-06-1452 Meat-free Monday in every school in Wales
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 27 June 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 September 2024 (Avaiable in Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 September 2024 (For Members only)

	3.14 P-06-1454 Calling Welsh Government to provide urgent mental health support for New Dads
	Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health & Early Years to Chair, 10 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 September 2024

	3.15 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres
	Correspondence from the Welsh mountain bike sector, 10 September 2024
	Cover note
	Letter to Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs


	4.1 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas National Nature Reserve
	Gohebiaeth gan Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru i'r Cadeirydd, 14 Awst 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 10 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	4.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food security not solar farms
	Gohebiaeth oddi wrth Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig, 15 Gorffennaf 2024

	4.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market gardeners
	Gohebiaeth gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig, 13 Awst 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 03 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	4.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais
	Gohebiaeth gan y Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru, 02 Gorffennaf 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 19 Gorffennaf 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	4.5 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales
	Gohebiaeth gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol, 31 Mai 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 September 2024

	4.6 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral Loans to match UKRI Stipend
	Gohebiaeth oddi wrth Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg, 15 Gorffennaf 2024

	4.7 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG to live independently
	Gohebiaeth gan y Gweinidog Gofal Cymdeithasol, 13 Awst 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 05 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 14.04 - 15.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14103 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Peter Fox MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS (Temporary Chair) 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22  

Rhianon Passmore MS was elected as temporary Chair. 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Temporary Chair Rhianon Passmore MS welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

There were no apologies. 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1425 We ask the Welsh Government to reverse its decision to stop T2 buses 

calling at Garndolbenmaen  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Transport and North Wales to ask for: 

 details of the update provided by Transport for Wales in July; 

 the petitioners’ proposals to be given full consideration by officials from 

Transport for Wales and Cyngor Gwynedd; and  

 a rationale to be provided for the decision made following that consideration. 

 

3.2 P-06-1429 Install a roundabout, not traffic lights, at fatal Nash Junction, 

Pembrokeshire  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the issues have been debated in 

a previous petition, and raised regularly in the Senedd by local Members. Given the 

Minister’s response, it is unclear how the Committee could make any further progress 

on the petition therefore Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

 

In addition to closing the petition Members agreed to forward the concerns of the 

campaigners to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales and local Senedd 

constituency Members. 

 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1431 A Beacon of Hope at Risk: Please Support Bronllys Well-Being 

Community Hub!  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Powys Teaching Health 

Board to ask; 

o for confirmation that there is no land available for a hub at this time, and 

if so when they will next review that situation, and 

o to establish what mechanism is best for community groups such as the 

petitioners to engage with the board and/or its officials.  

 

Members also agreed to write to the relevant Cabinet Secretaries - for Housing and 

Local Government, and Health and Social Care - to note the need for there to be 

clearer avenues for local people to pursue, both on issues of community asset 

transfers and engagement with their Local Health Board. 

 

3.4 P-06-1432 Hold a Wales-wide Public Poll to establish the true level of public 

support for the 20mph limit  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1438 Start a public 

enquiry into to the reasons, justification and evidence for 20mph and noted that the 

Welsh Government has taken steps to listen to complaints, and through the new 

guidance, enable local authorities to make changes in their areas. In light of this 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.5 P-06-1438 Start a public enquiry into to the reasons, justification and evidence 

for 20mph  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1432 Hold a Wales-

wide Public Poll to establish the true level of public support for the 20mph limit  



 

 

and noted the Cabinet Secretary has set out the aims of the project, (save lives and 

improve safety), and notes that early evidence shows a reduction in collisions and 

casualties.  

 

In light of the Welsh Government already taking steps to listen to complaints, and 

through the new guidance, enable local authorities to make changes in their areas 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.6 P-06-1439 Improve vital late night public transport infrastructure in South and 

South West Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 

 write to the Corporate Joint Committee for South West Wales raising the specific 

issues in the petitioner’s correspondence, and ask for them to be considered 

alongside responses to public consultation on the Regional Transport Plan which 

closed on 26 August; 

 write back to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales highlighting 

the wider issues raised by the petitioner; and  

 highlight the petition to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee. 

 

3.7 P-06-1441 Oak tree at the Gate of the Dead, should be given statutory protection 

by Cadw, as an ancient tree  

The Committee considered the correspondence and noted the protections already in 

place for such trees under the planning system. In light of this Members agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioners for highlighting the importance of ancient 

trees. The Committee would write back to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 

and Rural Affairs, noting that Welsh Government is currently considering its approach 



 

 

to further strengthening the protections for ancient woodlands as part of the 

Programme for Government, and asking to be kept updated on any changes to 

strengthening protections for such trees in the future. 

 

3.8 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause 

Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd  

The consideration of the petition was deferred to a future  meeting at the petitioner’s 

request. 

 

3.9 P-06-1446 Abolish the name 'Wales' and make 'CYMRU' the only name for our 

country  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1451 Keep the name 

'Wales' and not waste any more taxpayers money on pointless exercises and agreed to 

write to the Llywydd to ask what consideration had been given to using the mono-

lingual name ‘Senedd’ for the Welsh Parliament. 

Members agreed to await a response from the Llywydd before deciding whether to 

request a debate on the subject. 

 

3.10 P-06-1451 Keep the name 'Wales' and not waste any more taxpayers money on 

pointless exercises  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1446 Abolish the 

name 'Wales' and make 'CYMRU' the only name for our country and agreed to write to 

the Llywydd to ask what consideration had been given to using the mono-lingual name 

‘Senedd’ for the Welsh Parliament. 

 

Members agreed to await a response from the Llywydd before deciding whether to 

request a debate on the subject. 



 

 

3.11 P-06-1449 Designate the Tywi Valley as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

(AONB)  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to ask Natural Resources Wales to 

make contact with the petitioners to discuss the proposals in greater detail, as offered 

in the correspondence from the Welsh Government. The Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioners. 

 

3.12 P-06-1453 Provide funding and support for the adequate provision of accessible 

and clean public toilets  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write Pencoed Town Council to 

ask about their local strategy to keep toilets in public buildings open, with a view to 

highlighting this as one example of good practice.  

 

Once a response from Pencoed Town Council is received, Members agreed to share it 

with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care and highlight the specific issues 

raised by the petitioners, including patchy provision across Wales, and the importance 

of sharing best practice. 

 

3.13 P-06-1452 Meat-free Monday in every school in Wales  

Rhys ab Owen MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

He is a friend of the petitioner’s father.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the new Cabinet 

Secretary for Education seeking a response to the questions raised by the petitioner, 

specifically about which Local Authorities are already offering meat-free days, and the 

timetable for the review of guidance. 



 

 

3.14 P-06-1454 Calling Welsh Government to provide urgent mental health support 

for New Dads  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the new Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing asking for an update once the “best practice guide” 

arising from the ‘Fathers Matter Too’ event has been published. Member also agreed to 

ask for an update on any progress with developing the strategies on draft mental 

health and wellbeing and suicide and self-harm prevention. 

 

3.15 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres  

The Committee considered the petition alongside an update from Natural Resources 

Wales on petition P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at 

Ynyslas National Nature Reserve.  

 

Members agreed to write an urgent letter to Natural Resources Wales (NRW) to 

highlight the petition and the correspondence received from the Welsh mountain bike 

sector ahead of any final decisions being made. Members also agreed to ask for an 

update on the position, and to copy in the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, 

and Infrastructure Committee for information. 

 

In addition to writing to NRW, Members agreed to write to the Business Committee to 

request a debate on the petition as soon as possible. 



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve  

The Committee considered an update from Natural Resources Wales alongside petition 

P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y Brenin & 

Ynyslas visitor centres.  

 

Members agreed to write an urgent letter to Natural Resources Wales (NRW) to 

highlight the petition and the correspondence received from the Welsh mountain bike 

sector ahead of any final decisions being made. Members also agreed to ask for an 

update on the position and to copy in the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, 

and Infrastructure Committee for information. 

 

In addition to writing to NRW, Members agreed to write to the Business Committee to 

request a debate on the petition as soon as possible. 

 

4.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food 

security not solar farms  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Welsh Government’s 

position on its policy is very clear, and the issue is now a matter for local Members to 

be made aware of and take forward. In light of this Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

In addition to closing the petition Members agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs to highlight the importance of encouraging the use 

of public buildings for solar PV arrays and avoiding use of productive agricultural land. 



 

 

4.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market 

gardeners  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open until the final 

scheme is published in 2025. 

4.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Transport and North Wales asking for a further update on what priority will now be 

given to this issue, and the likely timescales, as well as what further engagement is 

planned with the petitioners. 

4.5 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Business Committee 

to seek an early debate on the petition, to inform and highlight the more detailed work 

planned to be undertaken by the Health and Social Care Committee. 

4.6 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral Loans 

to match UKRI Stipend  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that whilst the impact on 

postgraduates is of great concern, it is difficult to see what more can be done by the 

Committee.  

 

In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner, but in 

doing so write to the Senedd Committees for Finance; Children Young People and 

Education; and Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs, to highlight concerns about 

postgraduate funding cuts in advance of scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft 

Budget for 2025-26. 



 

 

4.7 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG to 

live independently  

The Committee considered the petition agreed to: 

 

 write back to the Minister for Children and Social Care to highlight the 

petitioner’s response and ask whether Welsh Government has any plans for a 

Commissioner for Disabled People; and  

 forward the latest correspondence to the Health and Social Care Committee for 

consideration as part of its scrutiny of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill. 

 

In writing back to the Welsh Government and the Health and Social Care Committee 

Members noted that the issues raised by the petitioner are very important, and the 

Welsh Government appears to be taking many of the issues raised in the petition  

forward via legislation and work with the Disability Rights Taskforce. In light of this 

Members agreed to close the petition at this stage and thank the petitioner. 


